Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20220.

Dates: Written comments should be received on or before January 5, 2005 to be assured of consideration.

## Financial Management Service (FMS)

OMB Number: 1510–0034.
Form Number: POD 315.
Type of Review: Extension.
Title: Depositor's Application to
Withdraw Postal Savings.

Description: This form is prepared by the applicant for payment of a Postal Savings Account and is used to identify the depositor and ensure that payment is made to the proper person. POD form was formerly used by the Post Office Department for processing payments when payments of accounts were their responsibility.

Respondents: Individuals or households.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 700.

Estimated Burden Hours Per Respondent: 30 minutes.

Frequency of Response: On occasion. Estimated Total Reporting Burden: 350 hours.

Clearance Officer: Jiovannah L. Diggs, (202) 874–7662, Financial Management Service, Administrative Programs Division, Records and Information Management Program, 3700 East West Highway, Room 144, Hyattsville, MD 20782.

OMB Reviewer: Joseph F. Lackey, Jr., (202) 395–7316, Office of Management and Budget, Room 10235, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503.

## Lois K. Holland,

Treasury PRA Clearance Officer. [FR Doc. 04–26721 Filed 12–3–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4810–35–P

## **DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

# Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

November 23, 2004.

The Department of the Treasury has submitted the following public information collection requirement(s) to OMB for review and clearance under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13. Copies of the submission(s) may be obtained by calling the Treasury Bureau Clearance Officer listed. Comments regarding this information collection should be addressed to the OMB reviewer listed and to the Treasury Department Clearance Officer, Department of the Treasury, Room 11000, 1750

Pennsylvania Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20220.

Dates: Written comments should be received on or before January 5, 2005 to be assured of consideration.

#### **Internal Revenue Service (IRS)**

OMB Number: 1545–1753. Form Number: IRS Form 10574. Type of Review: Revision. Title: Community Based Outlet Program.

Description: Form 10574 will be used by companies, businesses and government agencies to indicate their interest in participating in the IRS Community Based Outlet Program. This form will be returned to the CBOP analyst by fax or mail for appropriate action.

Respondents: Business or other forprofit, State, Local or Tribal Government.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 25.

Estimated Burden Hours Respondent: 5 Minutes.

Frequency of response: On occasion.
Estimated Total Reporting Burden: 2
hours.

Clearance Officer: R. Joseph Durbala, (202) 622–3634, Internal Revenue Service, Room 6516, 1111 Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20224.

OMB Reviewer: Joseph F. Lackey, Jr., (202) 395–7316, Office of Management and Budget, Room 10235, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503.

## Christopher Davis,

Treasury PRA Assistant.
[FR Doc. 04–26722 Filed 12–3–04; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4830–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

# Office of Thrift Supervision

# Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request—Deposits and Savings Accounts by Office

**AGENCY:** Office of Thrift Supervision (OTS), Treasury.

**ACTION:** Notice and request for comment.

**SUMMARY:** The proposed information collection requirement described below has been submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. OTS is soliciting public comments on the proposal.

**DATES:** Submit written comments on or before January 5, 2005.

**ADDRESSES:** Send comments, referring to the collection by title of the proposal or by OMB approval number, to OMB and

OTS at these addresses: Mark D. Menchik, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Room 10236, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503, or e-mail to mmenchik@omb.eop.gov; and Information Collection Comments, Chief Counsel's Office, Office of Thrift Supervision, 1700 G Street, NW., Washington, DC 20552, by fax to (202) 906-6518, or by e-mail to infocollection.comments@ots.treas.gov. OTS will post comments and the related index on the OTS Internet Site at http:/ /www.ots.treas.gov. In addition, interested persons may inspect comments at the Public Reading Room, 1700 G Street, NW., by appointment. To make an appointment, call (202) 906-5922, send an e-mail to publicinfo@ots.treas.gov, or send a facsimile transmission to (202) 906-7755.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To obtain a copy of the submission to OMB, contact Marilyn K. Burton at marilyn.burton@ots.treas.gov, (202) 906–6467, or facsimile number (202) 906–6518, Regulations and Legislation Division, Chief Counsel's Office, Office of Thrift Supervision, 1700 G Street, NW., Washington, DC 20552.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** OTS may not conduct or sponsor an information collection, and respondents are not required to respond to an information collection, unless the information collection displays a currently valid OMB control number. As part of the approval process, we invite comments on the following information collection.

Title of Proposal: Deposits and Savings Accounts by Office. OMB Number: 1550–0004.

Form Number: OTS Form 248.
Description: This information
collection provides deposit data
essential for analysis of the market share
of deposits required to evaluate the
competitive impact of mergers,
acquisitions, and branching applications
on which OTS must act.

Type of Review: Renewal. Affected Public: Savings Associations. Estimated Number of Respondents: 833.

Estimated Burden Hours per Response: .5 hours.

Estimated Frequency of Response: Annually.

Estimated Total Burden: 417 hours. Clearance Officer: Marilyn K. Burton, (202) 906–6467, Office of Thrift Supervision, 1700 G Street, NW., Washington, DC 20552.

OMB Reviewer: Mark D. Menchik, (202) 395–3176, Office of Management